제12-512호
안 전 인 증 서
R. STAHL Schaltgeraete GmbH
Am Bahnhof 30, 74638 Waldenburg, Germany
  위 사업장에서 제조하는 아래의 품목이 「산업안전보건법」 제34조 및 같은 법 시행
규칙 제58조의4제4항에 따른 안전인증 심사 결과 안전ㆍ보건기준에 적합하므로 안전인
증표시의 사용을 인증합니다.
품               목

 6. 그 밖의 사항
    안전인증품의 품질관리, 확인심사 수검, 변경사항 신고 등 인증 받은 자의 의무 준수
Type designation
Fieldbus Isolating Repeater Type 9185 / 1 * - * * - 1 0
1
Interface field : Ex i 1
                 not Ex i 2
Interface field : RS485IS 3
                 RS422 + RS485 4
Functionality Repeater 5
              Bridge 6
1
0
[첨 부]
인 증 조 건(12-512)
    (1/3)
 Nominal voltage Uin DC 24 V
 Range of nominal voltage DC 18-31.2
 Nominal current 80 mA
 Max. voltage Um AC 253 V
 Max. voltage Um AC 253 V
 Types 9185/11-35-10, 9185/11-46-10 and 9185/12-4*-10:
 Pin 2 (RXD), 3 (TXD), 5 (GND), 7 (RTS), 8 (CTS)
 Type 9185/11-45-10 : Pin 2 (TXD), 3 (RXD), 5 (GND), 7 (RTS), 8 (CTS)
 Nominal voltage ± 15 V
 Iput resistance RReceiver ≥  3 KΩ
 Types 9185/11-**-10
 RS485 Data line or RS422-receiver (TXD) : Pin 3 (B+), Pin 8 (A-)
 Power supply termination resistance : Pin 6 (U+), Pin 5 (U-)
 RS 485 Repeater signal or RS422 transmitter (RXD) : Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9 (A-)
 Types 9185/12-4*-10
 RS485 or RS422 TXD : Pin 3 (B+), Pin 5 (U-), Pin 6 (U+), Pin 8 (A-)
 RS422 RXD : Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9, (A-)
 Nominal voltage DC    5 V
 Iput resistance RReceiver ≥  12 KΩ
 TXD : Pin 3 (B+), Pin 8 (A-), RXD : Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9, (A-)
 Nominal voltage DC    5 V
 Iput resistance RReceiver ≥  12 KΩ
     인 증 조 건(12-512)
Electrical data
1.   Power supply circuit (terminals 7 (L+) - 9 (L-) and pac-bus connector V007/1 - V007/2)
2.   Non-intrinsically safe bus interfaces
2.1  RS232 interface : connection : sub-d plug X1
2.2  RS485/RS422 interface : connection : sub-d socket X2
3.   Interface field side
3.1  Non IS Type 9185/12-46-10 (RS422) (connection : sub-d socket X3)
 (2/3)
 RS485 or RS422 TXD : Pin 3 (B+), Pin 8 (A-)
 RS422 RXD : Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9, (A-)
 Nominal voltage DC    5 V
 Iput resistance RReceiver ≥  12 KΩ
 Voltage Uo DC 3.73 V
 Current Io 149 mA
 Power Po 139 mW
 Linear output characteristic
 Voltage Ui DC ± 4.2 V
 Effective internal capacitance Ci negligible
 Effective internal inductance Li negligible
 Voltage Uo DC 5.88 V
 Current Io 50 mA
 Power Po 73.3 mW
 Linear output characteristic
IIB IIC
max. external inductance Lo 56 mH 15 mH
max. external capacitance Co 1000 µF 43 µF
 Voltage Ui DC ± 5.88 V
 Effective internal capacitance Ci negligible
 Effective internal inductance Li negligible
  인 증 조 건(12-512)
3.2  Non IS Type 9185/12-45-10 (RS422/RS485) (connection : sub-d socket X3)
3.3  IS Type 9185/11-35-10 (RS485 IS)
     (connections : sub-d socket X3), Pin 3 (B+), Pin 5 (U-), Pin 6 (U+), Pin 8 (A-)
     The intrinsically safe bus interface is galvanically isolated from the non-intrinsically safe